



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 29607 of 2025

Vimal Yadav And 5 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mohammad Danish
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Mohammad Ilyas

Court No. - 45

HON'BLE RAJIV GUPTA, J.
HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners, learned AGA for the State, Shri Mohammad Ilyas, learned counsel for the respondent no.3 and perused the record.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the petitioners and the respondent no.3 are the next door neighbours and on account of trivial dispute, the impugned FIR was lodged against the petitioners, which has been challenged before this Court by means of the instant writ petition. It is further submitted that subsequently with the intervention of the respected family members and society, the dispute between the parties has amicably and genuinely been resolved and a compromise has been entered into between the parties.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted one week's time to file the compromise affidavit.
4. Learned counsel for the respondent no.3 acknowledges the aforesaid facts but prays for and is granted one week's time to file an affidavit on behalf of respondent no.3.
5. Put up this case as fresh on 15.01.2026.
6. Till then the petitioners shall not be arrested pursuant to the first information report dated 23.10.2025 giving rise to Case Crime No.0234 of

2025, under Sections 191(2), 115(2), 333, 352, 35192) of B.N.S., P.S. Shivrajpur, District Kanpur Nagar.

January 5, 2026
Zafar

(Achal Sachdev,J.) (Rajiv Gupta,J.)