



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 29607 of 2025

Vimal Yadav And 5 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mohammad Danish
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Mohammad Iliyas

Court No. - 49

**HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.
HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.**

Shri Mohd. Danish, learned counsel for the petitioners and Shri Mohd. Iliyas, learned counsel for the respondent no. 3 jointly submit that the FIR arises out of a petty neighbourhood dispute and was lodged at the instance of the inimical persons. The parties have since amicably resolved the dispute and arrived at a compromise which has been reduced to writing. The compromise has not been filed in the Court. The parties do not wish to continue with the prosecution of the criminal case in view of the aforesaid compromise.

Both parties to appear before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar on 16.02.2026 for verification of the compromise.

The learned court below shall verify the compromise after ascertaining the identity of the respective parties and send a report before the next date of listing.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar shall send a report by the next date of listing.

Original/certified copy of the relevant documents including the compromise shall be returned to the learned counsel for the respondent no. 3 for verification by the learned trial court.

Put up this matter on 26.02.2026 in the list of fresh cases.

Till the next date of listing or till the filing of the police report U/s 173 Cr.P.C./ Section 193 BNSS, whichever is earlier, the arrest of the petitioners pursuant to the impugned first information report dated 19.01.2026 registered as Case Crime No.234 of 2025, under Sections 191(2), 115(2), 333, 352, 351(2) B.N.S., at Police Station Shivrajpur, District Kanpur Nagar shall remain stayed.

(Tarun Saxena,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)

February 10, 2026

Vandit