



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 29607 of 2025

Vimal Yadav And 5 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mohammad Danish
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Mohammad Iliyas

Court No. - 47

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.

This matter was mentioned in the morning indicating an urgency. The mention was accepted. It is, accordingly, taken up out of turn.

The learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar, who was in office at the time when the order of 10th February, 2026 was passed, will show cause why he has not verified the compromise as directed by the said order. He will further indicate that if there were any reasons for him not to verify, why a report has not been submitted. Even if the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar, in office at the relevant time, is no longer incumbent he will be served at his current place of posting and required to submit a report in the matter within a week.

Lay as **fresh** on **01.05.2026**. By that time, the necessary report shall be submitted by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar.

Let this order be communicated to the former Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned through District Judge, Kanpur Nagar by the Registrar (Compliance) within **24 hours next**.

(Tarun Saxena,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

April 23, 2026
C. MANI/ Prashant