



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 29607 of 2025

Vimal Yadav And 5 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mohammad Danish
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Mohammad Iliyas

Court No. - 47

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.

In compliance with the order dated 23.04.2026, the then learned Chief Judicial Magistrate Kanpur Nagar at the relevant time the order dated 10.02.2026 was passed, has submitted a report dated 30.04.2026, which shows that the case relates to Kanpur Dehat and not Kanpur Nagar. There is a report from the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat as well one dated 30.04.2026. The report says that no compromise has been filed by the parties before the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Court No. 1/Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat, where the case is pending. There is a report from the Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned as well, addressed to the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate. The report is accepted.

In the circumstances, it is directed that both parties shall now present the compromise before the Court of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Court No. 1/Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat **on or before 07.05.2026**. The Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned shall verify the compromise after due identification of parties and make a report to this Court **on or before 14.05.2026**.

Lay as **fresh** again on **14.05.2026** along with the learned Magistrate's report.

It is made clear that along with the report, a copy of the order verifying the compromise, a copy of the compromise and the memorandum of identification of parties shall also be forwarded by the learned Magistrate.

The interim stay order dated 05.01.2026 shall remain in operation till the next date of listing.

Let the order be communicated to the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Court No. 1/Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat by the Registrar (Compliance) by **Monday**.

(Tarun Saxena, J.) (J.J. Munir, J.)

May 1, 2026
AS/Deepak Pandey